used  Audemars Piguet (Royal Oak) to the tune of Rs. 1,26,79,575/- . ln 

view of the above the value of the Watches Richard Mille (Model-RM 51-

01) and Audemars Piguet (Royal Oak) as described in the submitted 

invoices are liable to be rejected under Rule 12 and same is 

redetermined as Rs. 11,70,23,739/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Seventy Lakh 

Twenty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Nine Only) for watch 

Richard Mille (Model-RM 51-01) and redetermined as Rs. 1,26,79,575/- 

(Rupees One Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Seventy-Nine Thousand Five 

Hundred Seventy-Five Only) under Rule 9 of the Customs Valuation 

(Determination of Value of imported Goods) Rules, 2007. 

16. I also find that the both the noticees have neither questioned the 

manner of panchnama proceedings nor controverted the facts detailed

[...]

for Richard Mille Watch having Model RM 51-01 and invoice value 

mentioned as AED 5,50,000/- for watch Audemars Piguet Royal 

Oak, under Rule 12 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of 

Value of imported Goods) Rules. 2007 and order redetermination 

of watch Richard Mille (Model RM 51-01) at Rs. 11,70,23,739/- 

(Rupees Eleven Crore Seventy Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand 

Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Only) and redetermination of watch 

Audemars Piguet Royal Oak at Rs. 1,26,79,575/- (Rupees One 

Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 

Seventy-Five Only) under Rule 9 of the Customs Valuation 

(Determination of Value of imported Goods) Rules, 2007; 

ii. I order confiscation of seized two luxury watches named Richard 

Mille (Model RM 51-01) and Audemars Piguet Royal Oak, revalued 

at Rs. 11,70,23,739/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Seventy Lakh 

Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Only) and 

Rs. 1,26,79,575/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Seventy-

Nine Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Five Only) respectively 

under Section 111(d), 111(l) and 111(m) of Customs Act, 1962. 

However, I give an option to redeem the same on payment of fine 

of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh Only) against the 

watch Richard Mille (Model RM 51-01) and Rs. 5,00,000/- 

(Rupees Five Lakh Only) against the watch Audemars Piguet 

Royal Oak under Section 125(1) of Customs Act, 1962.  

iii. In addition to redemption fine, the noticees would be liable for

[...]

Act, 1962 on the revalued amount of the watches named Richard 

Mille (Model RM 51-01) and Audemars Piguet Royal Oak, revalued 

at Rs. 11,70,23,739/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Seventy Lakh 

Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine Only) and 

Rs. 1,26,79,575/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Seventy-

Nine Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Five Only), Since the 

noticees have already paid the customs duty (BCD+ SWS) on 

revalued amount to the tune of Rs. 4,50,54,140/- (Rupees Four 

Crore Fifty Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred Forty only) 

against the revalued of watch of brand Richard Mille (Model RM 

51-01) and paid duty amount of Rs.48,81,636/- (Rupees Forty-

Eight Lakh Eighty-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Six Only) 

against revalued of Watch Audemars Piguet Royal Oak, I 

appropriate the same against their payable duty amount.  

iv. I impose a penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) on 

Shri Kosar Kolapurwala under Section 112(b)(i) of customs Act, 

1962; 

v. I impose a penalty of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Only) On 

Smt. Rashida Kolapurwala under Section 112(b)(i) of Customs 

Act, 1962; 

vi. I impose a penalty of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand 

only) on Shri Kosar Kolapurwala under Section 117 of customs 

Act, 1962; 

vii. I impose a penalty of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand 

Only) On Smt. Rashida Kolapurwala under Section 117 of 

Customs Act, 1962; 

GEN/ADJ/190/2025-ADJN-O/o PR COMMR-CUS-AHMEDABAD I/2908651/2025

OIO No: 22/ADC/SRV/O&A/2025-26 

F. No: VIII/10-280/SVPIA-A/O&A/HQ/2024-25 

Page 36 of 36